

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE

NOV 17 1988

KENNETH ALLEN STEWART,  
A/K/A KEITH A. KIRKLAND,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By: *JC*  
Deputy Clerk

Case No. 70,245

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

A. ANNE OWENS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Polk County Courthouse  
Post Office Box 9000  
Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL., 33830  
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

1

ARGUMENT

<u>ISSUE I:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CROSS-EXAMINATION OF TERRY SMITH AND IN SUSTAINING THE STATE'S OBJECTION TO HIS CLOSING ARGUMENT THAT IT WAS RANDALL BILBHEY WHO ACTUALLY COMMITTED THE MURDER.	1-2
<u>ISSUE II:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PERMITTING THE STATE TO ELICIT HEARSAY EVIDENCE OF TERRY SMITH'S PRIOR CONSISTENT STATEMENT TO DETECTIVE MARSICANO TO BOLSTER SMITH'S CREDIBILITY.	3
<u>ISSUE III:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AND TO APPOINT NEW COUNSEL TO REPRESENT APPELLANT AT THE PENALTY TRIAL.	4-5
<u>ISSUE IV:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO INTRODUCE THROUGH VICTIM TESTIMONY SPECIFIC FACTS AND DETAILS OF APPELLANT'S PRIOR CONVICTIONS.	6-7
<u>ISSUE V:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPEHLY EXCLUDED RELEVANT EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION OF SENTENCE IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	8-9
	A. Haywood's Testimony	8
	B. Cigarette Burns	8
	C. Letter of Remorse	9
<u>ISSUE VI:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY TO CONSIDER THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PRE-MEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	10-12

<u>ISSUE VII:</u>	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON THE "EMOTIONAL DISTURBANCE" AND "IMPAIRED CAPACITY" MITIGATING FACTORS.	13- 17
<u>ISSUE IX:</u>	THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE VACATED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO SET OUT WRITTEN REASONS FOR IMPOSING THE DEATH PENALTY AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 921.141(3), FLORIDA STATUTES.	18
CONCLUSION		19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Bates v. State</u> 506 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Booth v. Maryland</u> 482 U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	6
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	5, 7, 12, 17
<u>Cannady v. State</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	10
<u>Cikora v. Wainwright</u> 661 F.Supp. 813 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	2
<u>Cooper v. State</u> 336 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	13
<u>DuFour v. State</u> 495 So.2d 154 (Fla. 1986)	6-7
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	9
<u>Funchess v. Wainwright</u> 772 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger</u> 481 U.S. ___, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed.2d 347 (1987)	9
<u>Jackson v. State</u> 13 F.L.W. 305 (Fla. May 5, 1988)	7
<u>King v. Strickland</u> 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984)	4-5
<u>Lamb v. State</u> 357 So.2d 437 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978)	2
<u>LeCroy v. State</u> 13 F.L.W. 028, 629 (Fla. Oct. 20, 1988)	6
<u>Lemon v. State</u> 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1984)	9
<u>Marrero v. State</u> 478 So.2d 1155 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	2

<u>Mines v. State</u> 390 So.2d 322 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied</u> , 451 U.S. 916, 101 S.Ct. 1994, 68 L.Ed.2d 308 (1981)	16
<u>Peavy v. State</u> 442 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1983)	11
<u>Reaves v. State</u> 13 F.L.W. 2182 (Fla. 5th DCA Sept. 22, 1988)	1
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	12, 13, 17
<u>Roberts v. State</u> 510 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	15-16
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	9
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	5
<u>Thompson v. State</u> 456 So.2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	11
<u>Toole v. State</u> 479 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	16
<u>United States v. Scavo</u> 593 F.2d 837 (8th Cir. 1979)	15
<u>Van Royal v. State</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§90.104(1), Fla. Stat. (1985)	1
§90.403, Fla. Stat. (1985)	15
§90.703, Fla. Stat. (1985)	14
§921.141(6)(b) & (f), Fla. Stat. (1985)	13
Fed. R. Evid. 403	15
Fed. R. Evid. 704	14
Moore's Federal Practice, ¶704.3, at 252-53 (Rules Pamphlet, Part 2, 1986)	14
Moore's Federal Practice, ¶704.4, at 253-54 (Rules Pamphlet, Part 2, 1986)	14
